



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C)-IPD 85/2021**

KANGARO INDUSTRIES (REGD.)Petitioner

Through: Ms. Aamna Hasan & Ms.
Aarya Deshmukh, Adv.
(M- 9971576500)
(E.email@vutts.com)

versus

KANIN (INDIA) PVT.LTD. & ANR.Respondent

Through: Mr. Shailen Bhatia, Mr.
Raghav Bhalla, Ms. Deeksha
Gulati & ms. Ishita Suri,
Adv.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

15.09.2025

Ld. counsel for the respondent submits that the present matter is writ petition and there is no need to wait for recording of evidence and it may be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

As per order of the Hon'ble Court dated 04.08.2025, it has been directed by the Hon'ble Court that the parties have pleaded to await for completion of recording of evidence in connected matter, therefore in view of the order of the Hon'ble Court undersigned cannot place the matter before the Hon'ble Court.

Ld. counsel for the respondent is at liberty to move an appropriate application if required.

List the matter with connected matters on **18.11.2025**.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

SEPTEMBER 15, 2025/jr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)